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POMafia #12; GUITAR HELD HOSTAGE BY THE BEAST:

Dear Bro. Rudy & Sis. Erin,

| just filed a WITNESS LIST in my Federal Civil Rights case. | wiil be doing like Pat Shannon in "Miracle in
Atlanta" when confronting The Beast. Yippee, To, Yi, Yo!l! Thank You, Jesus!!! GALATIANS 5:1: EPHESIANS 6:14.
Following is status of my guitar since JAN 2017:

(1) MDOC transferred me between prisons on a 12-hour bus ride 5-days after getting out of the hospital from
Open Heart Surgery in AUGUST 2016, thereby causing DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS and a 2nd hospitalization. In
SEPTEMBER 2016, | was again hospitalized days after a 2nd 12-hour transfer ride. in JANUARY 2017, | was very
weak and shaky after a 3rd 12-hour transfer ride. These transfers were retaliation, ORDERED by MELODY A.
PAULEY WALLACE of Williamston, MI, for me filing a Medical Civil Rights lawsuit in AUGUST 2016.

(2) Upon 3rd transfer which was to COTTON CORR. FACILITY (JCF) in JANUARY 2017: MDOC guards
BRENDA SCHMELTZ, STEPHENS and CHRIS YOUNG of Jackson, MI confiscated my memory typewriter
and guitar for damaged wiring done by them or their associates (Grievance #211). This was continued retaliation for
me filing the lawsuit, and further attempt to murder me through stress (Grievance #221).

(3) At JANUARY 2017 taking of my guitar: JCF WARDEN SHAWN BREWER, RICHARD D. RUSSELL, BRENDA
SCHMELTZ, STEPHENS, MELODY WALLACE, HEIDI ELIZABETH WASHINGTON and LINDA C.
WITTMAN also confiscated without required hearing and still refuse to return my batteries, headphone extension
cords and adapters, SONY earphones, tape player adapters and other legally-owned Commissary items (Grievance
#224). These had nothing wrong with them.

(4) At said JANUARY 2017 taking: The persons of paragraph 3 also took my Capo, Sound Processor,
Mini-amplifier, Tuner/Tone Generator, Powerpak for them, Stereo Cables for them, and many more things without
required hearing (Grievance #231). They then obstructed me from participating in any musical activities (Grievance
#238), and refused to return my sheet music and educational documents used to teach music theory class
(Grievance #270).

(5) Upon my 4th transfer which was to Lakeland Corr. Facility (LCF), JCF FACILITY MGR. CARINA BLAIR ((517)
780-5000), JCF WARDEN KEVIN LINDSEY ((517) 780-5501), RICHARD D. RUSSELL of Lansing ((517) 373-3366),
JCF PROPERTY OFFICER JAMES E. SIMS, MELODY WALLACE ((517) 655-4498) HEIDI WASHINGTON ((517)
373-0720) and LINDA C. WITTMAN refused to transfer any of my property with me from JCF. JAMES E. SIMS of
Jackson said, "I'm not sending it until you dismiss the case", per CARINA BLAIR ((517) 780-5000); . GRIEVANCE
COORDINATOR CHRISTINE McCUMBER-HEMRY fraudulently refused to process my grievance thereon by falsely
saying | was grieving policy (Grievance #282, see STEP 2 Apoeal). | grieved persons violating policy, not the policy.
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL JAMES E. LONG of Lansing had told them to do this.

The value of my property is about $1,000. This is criminal extortion by servants of The Beast (Rev. 13). PSALM
105:15; MARK 11:23-24.

I had a beautiful month in OCTOBER. GOD BLESS Y'ALL. /s/ Gary M. "T'w‘ay, ' _
Dear Brother Rud)’ and Sister Erin IS Nov 2018 & Lt 704 e
. s 7/ 2 v
z P"“‘Te"l the above |etter by sendmg 908 email To a Triend
So you did ndT have to correlale an email wilTh The enclosed

Shail mail, We can print-out senl mail and received majl
buT not ocur draft emails befoire sent.

» The above explains in summary whal The enclosed
9rievances say, I hepe The pestage (s suffient. I had o
Trade 2 meals fer The envelopes, Thank You, JTesuys!/

Ga-l.f\.,\ W\I

jpay Tell your friends and family to visit www.jpay.com to write Iatte%}and send money!

PS. MDOC in Jacksen never deposited my brother’s 20 AUG Money Oider
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSI-247A

Date Received at Step [ mm Grievance Identifier: QK—'FI \’I\ pl\ | l%JQ & | ‘ ICZ(IL}_I

Name (print first, last)

Ga ry NorTh fngTon

: N . R = @D or'atouf
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? J. o
If none, explain why. I SpokKe To ProperTy Officers, ARUS Young and wroTe To

others. This is timely filed lpen discovery of facTs and when mailed.
PD 03.02.130,.GH, P,S.” '"Duyplicative" means: Made by same impressien
as, or photo raPh of the eriginal; a copy., Blacks Laouw, This is one

issue of refusal To reTurn ar send out quitar for repdir.
State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form fo?eac 1ssue. A@htlona{pages‘: using plain paper, may be used.

Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. @©p or aboul 25 JANU-

ARY 2016: C/o —_ Stegens and the blonde woman (Brenda Schmeltz) -
in the Property Room, ARUS Chris. Young and/or OTHER STAFF
refused To give me My 3u2’Tqr or send it out for repair conTrary
To PD 04.07.112, cc. Attached letter incorporated herein.

PD oH.07.112, cc, says: "Centraband alse includes persendl pro-
perTy That is no longer functional as te its inTended purpose
unless the iTem can be repaired ... by an approved vendor and

the prisoner agrees To immediaTely mail the iTem ouT for repair.
My guitar was funcTional unless JCF STAFF broke iT. IFit's

broke, T want To send 1T to The authorized vendor for repair.

Farthwith 31‘\/6 me my Su‘lTar er send (T ouT fo repair as
poh'cy and law require. UsScCA I4. gﬁ‘%—&—c;%ﬁ?éﬁﬁe"

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? E Yes [ No If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

| IQ/*.‘SW/M preelsned I’ > -g-l).
See FiAchep oS5y

AN s Cor 55 2517

Respondent’s Signature Date Revigwer’s Sifn ‘ p O%ate
L/ viee 58 x (;auk iﬂllé& 3

Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print Working Title

)
Date Returped t If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. I o
Gﬁevaﬁ\q\\q . Grievance 7211

Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Dale

DISTRIMION: ‘White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant ﬁ'z 1)



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSI-247A

Date Received at Step I \Mﬂ Grievance Identifier: F)[-'FI \’I\ pl\ | lﬁQ & | ‘ lcztl';}_l

Name (print first, last)

Ga ry NorTh fngTon

: L . A @D ar'atouf
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? J. o
If none, explain why. L. SpokKe To ProperTy Officers, ARUS Young and wroTe To

others. This is Timely filed lpon discovery of facts and when mailed.
PD 03.02.130,.GH, P,S.” '"Duyplicative" means: Made by same impressien

as, or photo raPl«\ of the eriginal; a copy., Blacks Lauw, This is one

issue of refusal To reTurn &r send out quitar for repdir.
State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form fo?eac issue. Aahtlona‘l-pages': using plain paper, may be used.

Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. @©p or aboulT 25 JANU-

ARY 2016: C/0 —_ Stepens and The blonde weman (Brenda Schmeltz) -
in the Property Room, ARUS Chris. Young and/or OTHER STAFF
refused te give me my guiTar or send it oul for repair conTrary
To PD 04.07.112, cc. Attached letter incorporated herein.

PD oM.07.112, cc, says: "Centraband alse includes perseondl pro-
perty that is no longer functional as te its inTended purpose
unless the iTem can be repaired ... by an approved vendeor and

the prisoner agrees To immediaTely mail the iTem ouT for repair.t
My guitar was funcTional unless JCF STAFF broke iT. IFit's

broke, T wanT To send 1T to The autharized vendor for repair.

Farthwith 3l've me my 3u7Tar er send it ouf for repair as
Poh’cy and law reQuire. UsSCA 14, @‘%—&E%Sﬁé%ﬁ%?

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? M Yes [INo If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

| V@/\?Sd/veﬂ preelonesd I > -g-l7
See HiAcher Losrnss

WA Sy Z-#17
Respondent’s Signature Date Revigwer's Sifnature Oﬁate

LN yee 58 x (;auk b 1La =
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title

Date Returped t If resolved at Step 1, Grievant sign here. I S
Gﬁevaﬂ\q‘\\q : Grievance 7211

Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date

DISTRIM]ON: ‘White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant ﬁ'Z 1)
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Step I Grievance Response

JCF-2a(7-0(- 0O308-(9Z

Grievance Number:

Prisoner Name:

Prisoner Number:

Prisoner

APPLI

H ks

RESPONDENT NAME:

RESPONDENT SIGNATURE:

REVIEWER NAME:

REVIEWER SIGNATURE:

Date Returned to If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. 6 ('# 21 ‘

Grievant: Resolution must be described above. Grievant’s Signature

Date
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H/u H28

S _.V___Jrf.r_qm:__ﬁgry M. Northinglon 193035 12 FEB 2017 A

To: Warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. Bufl, Sherm

Campbell, TJCF DW T Heward, Tnsp. T
Roth, Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, DW <5l

R Smith, </ Stephens, Lt. _ Utter,

Melody Wallace, Dir #-HgidLMquLLaajhn,__L;n.dg_C‘,MﬁmQ@___* B

Year Abovenamed, =

' SR TS T— E—_

_v_,Eh.clased,_gj:e_.dmmingi,g‘f_glqmgge MDoOC STAFF

\ar d To my quitar by Ig.k[nabJL_ouT__of_m_)psegled_____*,.*M o

s BV

profective case oulside m%_faaesencei,@uuﬁnss_mgdem»M >

from phalographs.) They broke the seal o da This e
|which means (T wes daliberdte. ' L

_ Your STAFF falsely said Tape on a wire "alfered"

lmy guiTar. _Brand new Epiphone eleclric acoustics,

|

_like _min e, come with 3-pieces of tape on The wires
|land equalizer box. -t : e e an Y = RN
L It is censtructive fraud for Mboc STAFE te

L __,ﬁg!st;1m_e,lgeLJn,\Lg;.a:.'[c:u:,L then the same andfor Other STAFF.

__[To say "altered” based on said prier acl, =
~_Have my quiTar refurned or repaired. (Exhibit

|

{
Ex

|

|

|
SemEtoee 5

to Grievance JCF-|7-01-00308-019Z)




Step Il Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Response

Prisoner Name: NORTHINGTON Prisoner Number: 193035
Grievance Identifier Code: JCF 2017 01 0308 19Z

STEP-I FINDINGS
The grievance was responded to at Step | by Lieutenant Utter and reviewed by Captain
Schiller who found no violation of policy.

FINDINGS

The Step | response is thorough and contains necessary information. A copy of the
CSJ-144 Administrative Hearing Report was also reviewed, which documents this
property as contraband and has the required disposition notice. Upon review, prisoner
has supplied no new information or evidence at Step Il to disprove the Step | findings or
require further investigation.

This grievance is denied at this level.

Signed: j@w Date: 2/16/2017

‘Shawh Brewer, Warden

G # 211
‘_ O©7 NoV 20(38
T}'\CS (,uarcleh Loqs/ q ‘Few mahﬂqs |4'Ter/ qrreST(:’J
b)’ M'Cl\;ﬂqh Stale Pslice for c:onceqh’nj The oleqﬂqsl of
female prisoners al Huron Valley Correctional Fqc’,(,'f//
hear YPS‘(lahTa'/ MI when he made eut mahﬂ\ly reporTsa
Some say The deaths were hemicides relaled To STate

abuse of wsomen, Brewer hid The Trulh here also.
C:'o..‘u, l’v\a
0



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4248 5/09

PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM Gkl
Date Received rieva Coordinator Grievance Identifier:\l‘)(‘/f‘“? Q\ | | 50&]‘ Iq’IEIJ
at Step II: ﬁﬁ \ \j{ )

v 7

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A STEP I GRIEVANCE.

The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the goldenrod copy if you have not been provided
with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if you appeal it at both Step
IT and Step III.

If you sh@d decide to appeal the Step I grievance response to Step II, your appeal should be directed to:
C/ by ; S& iﬂ 2 . If it is not submitted by this date, it will be considered terminated.

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you should send your Step III Appeal to the Director’s
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909.

Name (Print first, last) Number Institution Lock Number Da(t/(j Ot’]l?fiﬁjent r%daxli:l?éte
e 3035 JCF - <0 il
Gary Norf‘/ungrol‘l 19303 Has 2017 2017

STEP II — Reason for Appeal HSCA land 14, R791.33i0 and PD 04.07.112, CC requjied my
guitar present at the NOIL hearing, and PD 03.02.130 4t Girievance Hearing.
It was heT aT any hearing Te allow me to prove The falsiTy of ‘alfered.t
Attached PP and FEB. incorpordted hevrein. Lt. Utter had wiongful
predetermined response prinfed prier To Grievance Hearing. LSCA l‘!;
Cle:auinger v_Saxneir, 474 Uus 193, 203-04 (1985). A piece of tape oha
guitar does not alter The quiTar, ner do fingerprinls. Any alleged alter-
ing, it any, was o conslrucTive acl of MDOC S TAFF with MALIcIous
INTENT, based on STAFF lies. Return my 9uﬁur Te ine, send T out
fer repaiv or pay me #2015, oco.

STEP II — Response ' Date Received by

Step II Respondent:

~

9]

N

(i

m

i —~K - N Y ', - / — Date Returned to

— DY AR VEE ) —J N ' .

r DAL/ T~ € = f _//){K// - Grijevant:

J Respondent’s Name (Print) Respohdent’s Signature E )\ \ : ‘ &/\
M

STEP III — Reason for Appeal Constructive froud by MbocC STAFFLI/S basis of
fﬁ aferesqid MDOC abuses, STEP I and 11 RESPONSES are denied
7 as Pa'res\“fly false. . This s q‘r‘eqdy ;‘»n CourT. 25 JAN and II-12
FEBR 2017 letters incorporaTed herein, Provide rectues;fed Reljef.

Y
Y NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal and the response will be returned to you. (- #‘2 |

g STEP III — Director’s Response is attached as a separate sheet.

{

«

Vv

/

AT
DISTRIBUTION: White - Process to Step III; Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step II; Goldenrod - Grievant
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS HEIDI E. WASHINGTON
GOVERNOR LANSING DIRECTOR

STEP III GRIEVANCE DECISION DB Rect#: 87780

To Prisoner:  Northington #193035
Current Facility: JCF

Grievance ID#: JCF-1 7-01-0308-19z

Your Step III appeal has been reviewed and considered by the Grievance Section of the Office of Legal
Affairs in accordance with PD 03.02.130, «prisoner/Parolee Grievances”. It has been determined that your
issue was in fact considered, investigated and a proper decision was rendered.

THE STEP III APPEAL IS DENIED.

THIS DECISION CANNOT BE APPEALED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT.

W MAR 2 8 207

Date Mailed:

Cre H 211

cc: Warden, Filing Facility: JCF

GRANDVIEW PLAZA - P.O. BOX 30003 - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909
www.michigan.gov * (5§17) 335-1426



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM : CSJ-247A

Date Received at Step | Grievance Identifier: N IG IFl / I7 le121€ oIf’-lol lo12184]

Name (print first, last) Number Institution |Lock Number |Date of Incident| Toda ’sE [gate

. _ 17 FEB |21
quy NortThingTon _lq3035 'JCF H23 2017 | 2017

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? _|7 FEB 2017

If none, explain why. .I wrete To all persons herein and spoke To some. This is
Timely filed upon discovery of facts and wheih mailed. PD 03.02.1320,
G4, P, s, "Dth‘caTNe" meansi Same facTs df same time againsT same

p'?’r?hs'l T e D‘:IT LE-t)-aS 146837,%3 (Wb MI 2¢i6). This is oheissue
sely usi - - :
B prodi Keaﬁ)‘/."tﬁsefé"f)hc and oraers To endang

State problem ¢ arate grievance form for each issue. ﬁgditli.c;gﬁ'pages, using plain paper, may be used.

Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted

to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. Based on information
discovered on 17 FEBRUARY 20177 Warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. BurT,
Sherm Campbell, Joe Y. Ho, JCF DW T__ Howard, Insp. J Rath,
Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, JCF DW R __ Smith, <
Stephens, Lt. Temy Utter, Meledy Wallace, Dir, Heidi Washington,
Linda C. Wittman, ARUS Chris Younq and/or UNKNOWN STAFF have puT
me through a pléthora of NOI Type hearings® en property with intent to
cause stress and, thereby, have endangered my life, The slress has
caused Deep Vein Thrombesis. The/v are deliberdtely indifferent To
serious medical heed and IMMINENT DEATH. USCA 8, I4. Said acls are
a censtruction of said persens abusively using MboC Policy Te harim

Contrary To law., MNuremburg Principles C(I1945),

Cease and desist.

e

4%
: a Grievant’s Signagyre
* These are ongoing as I wrile, on Taking of imy propebTy.

7

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? [___I Yes D No If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

Respondent’s Signature Date Reviewer’s Signature Date
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title
Date Returned t i i i FF
Gﬁ:va:[fjme 0 If resolved at Step I, Grleyant signhere. (5 rlevance. Fz_zl

: Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant



TCF H/uU H28
Fromms Gary M, Norflru'ng'foh 193035 17 FEB 2017

Te: warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. BurT, Sherman
Campbell, JCF DW T Howard, Insp. I — Roth,
Richard D. Russei!, Brenda Schnel!tz, JICF DW R
Sraith, Yo Stephens, Lt. _  utter, Mek:dy
wWallace, Dir. Heidy Woshu'nai’cm, Linda €. Wittman,
ARus C Young

Dear Abovenarmed,

Based on facTs discovered teday s It musl be you
have pul me Through a plethora of traudulent admin-
isTrative aciions wilth /nTenT To cause my death by
stress. I have dangerous hyperiension, arrhyThmia
end palpgtalions of the heart, Deep Vein Thrombosis
(DVYT), eTcelera caused by you. The Cardiologisl said
L rmay be dead by AUGUST 2017 from MDOC lack of
carg, You deh'bera‘i’e(/v acceferale ThaT.

Your name, aciions and dala are given To various

groups and media; a lawful right. Bleck v Kibar, 156
F2d €73, 683 (bth Cir. 1999),

Melody Wallace, QA933 Minx Rd, Temperarce, MT 43(82;
(517) €55-5498 8%tnd Pulnam, WilliamsTen, M1 also Perry.
Kichard D. Russel]

Lindgq €. Ws'T'OLMan '
7 22i



TCF H/uU H2S8
Fromms Gary M, Narﬂninﬂfon 193035 17 FEB 2017

To: warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. BurT, Sherman
Campbell, JCF DW T Howard, Insp. I — Roth,
Richard D. Russei!, Brenda Schnel!tz, JCF DW R

Sraith, Yo STephens, LT,  _ Urter, Mekdy
Wallace, Dir. Heid: Woashingion, Linda C. Wittman,
ARUs C . Young

Dear Abovenamed,

Boesed on Tacls discovered Toddy: I+ musl be you
have pul me Through a plethora of traudulent admin-
isTrative aciions wilh inTenT To cause my death by
stress. I have dangerous hyperiension, arrhyThmia
end palpgtalions of the heart, Deep Vein Thrombosis
(DVT), efcelera ccused by you, The Cardiologisl said
L may be dead by AUGUST 2017 from MpPOC lack of

care, You deh'bera‘i’e()( acce ferate that.

Your name, @aciions ond dala are given To various

groups and media; a lawful right. Block v _Kibar, 156
F2d €73, 683 (bth Crir. 1999),

Meloedy Wallace, QA933 Minx Rd, Temperarnce, M1 43(82;
(517) 655-454968 B+nd ptﬂ'nam/ WilliamsTon, M1y alse Perry.
Richard D. Russell

Lindq C. Ws'T';‘Man _
(T 22|




MICHIGAN-DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSI-247A

Date Received at Step I ;5\ |O‘h‘\(? Grievance Idemiﬁer:d) Ufl\nl) IG}J &Dﬂ |\ ldiﬁ |

Name (print first, last) Number Institution |Lock Number |Date of Incident| Today’s Date

o5 MAR |08 MAR
2017

G‘")’ NorTNngTon 193035 TCcF | H28

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? ©& MAR 2017

If none, explain why. I wirete To all persons heirein. This is Timely filed aspon
discovery of facts and when mailed. PD 03.02.130, &4, P, S. "Duplica'l‘i\e'e"
means: Same facts againsT The same persons al the sametime. Belser,
2016 US DisT LEXIS 146837, %3 (Wb MI 2216). This Is ope issue of

refusal Te preovide Pr‘ts:.\ne%- SToire property.— as .‘e‘fealiqu,on-
State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for eacH issu€. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.

Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. O 05 MARCH 2Q177%

Warden Shawn Brewer, DW TJ..._ Howard, Insp. T Reth,
Brenda Schmeltz, PW R____ sSmith, Property officer Stephens,
Lt. _  utter, and/or UNKNowWN STAFF have refused to give me

Prisenar Stere itemms held in The Property Room which includes
buT is net limited To: (i) mere Than [5-batteries, (2) headphone
exTensien cords and adaplers, (3) SONY earbuds, (4) Tape player
adapTer ), and ether Prisecner Stere iTems. This was caused
and/or allowed by Richard D. Russell, Melody Wallace, Heidf
Was hingTon, Linda <. Wittman and/or UNKHNHOWN STAFF, wnth
inTent To harass, inTimiddate and punish me for asserlion and/or
exercise of l“;glﬂfsf USCA |1, i4.

You vielate law. UScA 1,8,i4; Mich, Const,, Arl. T, Secs. 2,
3,16,17; 18 USC 15125 McL 19.1425 PD 03.03.130. Ferthwith cease
and desisT frem such unlawful acT(s) eor pay $2l5,. OOO{

chwi L oG t .
‘ Grievant’s Signdturg

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? [hyes [No If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

-~

X T Le i XSRS

/ ( e
; {1\ ) g Y A— 0l R WA, . N {
- VUl 0 G LT (54 Co
Respondent’s Signz(ture Date Revieyvex"? Signature \E \ ., Date >
| oS (o L A=\ ( | ’,\}b i A1 ETe LoD
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title
ate Retugyed ¢ ‘ i i T w :
g:::vast? e ,o)l /) If resol\./ed at Step 1, Grie.vant sign here. Grrlevanz_c‘., #ZAL’
d ' Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant 324



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSI-247A

Date Received at Step I __ 2\:2\« L! l Grievance Identiﬁeklmm 05 1 l/b&\ ﬂl% I

ame (print first, last)

Ga ry Nor T;H‘nﬂT&'n

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 17 MAR 2017

If nonesexplain why. - T wrote to all persons herein. This is Timeg filed
upen discovery of facts end when mailed. PD 03.02.130, G4, P, s.
“Duplicative” means: Same facts al same Time agdinst same persons.
Belser, 2016 US Dist LEXIS 148837, ¥3 (WD MI 20i6). This isone issue of
of refusal Te gsive pr‘oeerTg' het en NOI@HQGH% Reﬁ]or‘h

a

State problem clearly. Usé separate grieVance form for each issue. Additional pages, using platmpaper, may be used.

Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted

to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. ©n 21 MARCH 2017:
Warden Shawn Brewet, Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, Yo

Stephens, Mejody Wallace, Heidi Washingten, Linda C. Wit-
tran and/or LUNKNOWN STAFF refused To give me_tny Cape, Pracessor,
Mini Amp, ¢ Tone Generalor, fowerpak for thewm, Sterec Cables .
for them, efeelera, that have never been addressed in an NOI Hearing «
PD 04,07 112 requires hearing with each item specifically named.
Theyive_ hever been listTed lo'/ Specific name and number, .

You viclate Jaws. USCA1,'8,1H; Mich. Const,, Art I, Secs. 2,3,16,17;
18 usc Is12, 196i ef seq; MCL [9.i4235 PD 03.03.130, 04. 07 112.
FerthwiTh give me said preperty.

G;’CLW W ¢
(_J Grievant's Signu\ v

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? Yes [ No If No, give explanation. If resolved. explain resolution.)
ff\‘r{SM PrtoridCag @ 2 ~a8 2

See Jlhchey Feosoni—

— dl,f,'._%j%éz:’w 5?,/'%//0 e (\cp)f/v 5-2647
et TR o
)

Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print Working Title
5 s . N i

Date Re If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. é rieVanc@ #2 ‘_31

Grievant ]’\ Resolution must be described above. Grievant’s Signature #2 3 Date

DISTRIBUTION: White. Green. Canary. Pink — Process to Step One: Goldenrod — Grievant EX h ;"b ;T G ’)l 8 Pages
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSJ-247A

Date Received at Step I \\\4\9-\\\\1 Grievance Identifier: QICE\/I—\ lqk‘ | | ﬁﬁ{a\@r&%l

[ Name (pfint first, last) Number Institution | Lock Number

Date of Incident| Today’s Date
APR

. PR |22
t 035 | JCF | H28 20 A
Gary Northington 193 2017
' ' ) ] On aond betore
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 20 APR 2017

If none, explain why. I spoke To Young, Russell, and wrole To others herein.
This is Tl'mely when facts discovered and mailed. PD 03.02.130, G4, P,
S. "Duplicative'is: Same facts at same time againsT same persons. Bel-
ser, 2016 Us Dist LEXIS 148837, *3 (WD MI 20i6). I+ is upon Grievance

Coardinator To get <'of>y of Hearing ReporT because I cannct. PD 03.Q2.130,
State problem clearly. Use séparate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.

. Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the-Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. - Ln 20 APRIL ‘20'  § Ner
Hearing: Warden Shawn Brewer, DW T Howard, Athletic Dir.

A Russe“, Richard D. Russell, PwRrR Smith, c/o S'l"e hens,
Lt. __ Wtter, Melady Wallace, Heidi Washington, Linda €. WitTman,
ARUS C Young and/or UNKNOWN STAFF discriminated agac‘ns'r me

as adisabled person by Taking from me musical equipment I heed
for leisure time activity of composing andfer deoihg such music.
Young falsely said I no longer have my quitar which is held at JcF
with pending grievances and court actions. Young falsely said:
"Prisoner statés the iTems are used To adjust and play his guiTan." I_handed

him tThe attached lefter and said nothiang bul Here s my ?Iefense.“
AD Russell falsely said: "Pr‘l’soners are neoet allawed To bring personal
items To JCF music room. All items needed for the music are provi-
ded." Prisoners always Take their personal quitar and accessories
to The music reom. There are no capos or tuners in Music room.
All persons ignored Thal I peed said iTems To compose/ . 41,

do said music in my reem, uniT and on yard, Gw"a AU f#j@tu

Give me My music preperly or pgy,
RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? [ Yes %o If No. give explanation. If resolved. explain resolution.)

— >
e

/
. Uoulny 777

3& spondgnt s §’ignv ure D Revielvef 's8
% COfl_ v

b7

Date

7
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Working Title

g::f(@:/ﬁ;%—@l l,\ If resolved at Step 1. Grievant sign here. Gri‘ewnce #238 E?Lk{bn‘ 6.2/ IP:?

Resolution must be described above. Grievanit's Sipnature Dste rd

DISTRIéUTION: White. Green. Canary. Pink — Process to Step One: Goldenrod — Grievant _#238 6 2 F' 7
/



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CS1-247A

Date Received at Step I Grievance Identifier: ‘Tl CI F‘ I ‘ 8’ OI Z‘ ¥ ‘O | 3l = \ © ’ OI ZI QI A‘

Be brief and concise in describing your grievance issue. If you have any questions concerning the grievance

procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and OP 03.02.130 available in the prison Law Library.
Name (print first, last) Number Institution Lock Number | Date of Incident | Today’s Date

Gary Nerfhington | 113035 s Pl = H2R ||2FEB |12 FEB

What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? O in a ol
If none, explain why. T o réle Te persens herein and speke Te Simns, O 3-i2 Fi

This is one issue of refusal Te give me music papers.
State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. On or about 12

FEBRUARY 2018: Proper‘ry Officer = Sims, Carina Blair,
A/Warden Kevin Lihclsey, Douglas Smith, Richard D. Russell,
Melody Wallace, Heidi Washington, Linda C. Wittman and/er
UNKNOWN STAFF retfused Te give Te ime andfor see That I <JGT
music documents, similar Te These attached heielo, Thal Sims
is holding. Lt.Tein UTTer and Sql. _ Lesacco are parTy To
This. FbD O""¢O7.»ll2, cC~-FF, require you te issue NOTI er 9]\,@
the papers To.me. USCA |45 Mich. Consl., Arl. I, Secs. 2,3,13,
16, 17.
FerThwith 96‘\19 These papers Te me. ’

= A8 L W
Grievant’s Signatu

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? |:| Yes D NO If ™, give explanation. If resoived, explain resolution.)

Respondent’s Signature Date Reviewer’s Signature Date

Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title

Date Returned to : ; -
Gfi:\,a:t?me If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. G fieyan<ce ¢ZTC
Resolution must be described above. Grievant’s Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step ' ne; ‘5oldenrod — Grievant



PO 1oL uUCLIuvl .

The initial chord is found in the first vertical column.
’.. Look up the desired chord in the line attached to the right of this column.
3 In the column of this line the other new chords are to be found.

cor this technique only the root of the chord is important, the type of the chord
‘major or minor) and additional notes such as the 7th or 9th stay the same.
‘rom the 12th fret upwards, the notes repeat themselves.

c.| Dyl | Byle | e ol o | Pl A By

ExhibiT 270 e 2
x da 2 / PD:; unings 89




MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4247 10/94
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM CSJ-247A

Date Received at Step I Grievance Identifier: | JICIF1F18lo( 71011 161014|0 1217, B]

’N’ém’e (pﬁnt first, last) Number Institution | Lock Number l')aéte Jo_f Incident| Toda ’i‘ Dﬁte
. . . uL
Gary NorThmaTor\ | 193035 | L<F |EZ2-28 | 248 2018

. b , B . Own and befere 13-
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? s 3
If none, explain why. I wrofe To persens herein, a nd my ) eqal repre sehLlL‘ 4tive

'Telephaned some of them.

Refusal To send persanal property held in 300 bidg. basement.

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for ealh issue. Additional pages, usingPlain paper, may be used.
Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted
to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. Based oh informatien
learned on 16 JULY 2018 On this day, Caring Blair, Brian Johnsen,
Kevin Lindsey, Richard D. Russell, Property officer James E. Sims,
Melody Wallace, Hetdi Washinqfon, Linda ¢, Wittman, Chris Youhg,
and/or UNKNOWN STAFF refused to send my guiTar and musizal
accessories, held by Sims in The basement of Bldg. 300, o Lake-
land Corr, Facility where I am,® Sims and/or other STAFF tTold
me and my legal representative my 3uﬁ'ar ond decessories are
in The 300 basement and net yet sent “te LCF. You vielgte law.
USCA 1,5,7,9,14; mich, Const,, ArT. I, Secs. 2,3,13, 17,23; PD
©3,03.130, 04.07. 112, Ferthwith send my guitar and musical
aqccessories,

RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? Ol ves [Cno If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.)

Respondent’s Signature Date Reviewer’s Signature Date
Respondent’s Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer’s Name (Print) Working Title
Date Returned to i i s
Grievant? gresl()l\{ed at Steg I,d Grle.\;alzjt ngn here. 6 (levance = ZR2
esolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature 2 & 2 Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant
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To—

Michigan Department of Corrections
GRIEVANCE REJECTION LETTER

DATE: 7/20/2018

TO: NORTHINGTON 193035 LOCATION: JCF E2-28
FROM: Grievance Coordinator: McCumber-Hemry

SUBJECT: Receipt/Rejection/Denial for Step I Grievance

Your Step I grievance regarding policy/proc. PD04.07.112 MM2

was received in this office on 7/20/2018 and was rejected due to the following reason:

A grievant may not grieve the content of policy or procedure except as it was specifically applied to
the grievant. If a CFA prisoner has a concern with the content of a policy or procedure, s/he may
direct comments to the Warden's Forum as provided in PD 04.01.150 "Prisoner Housing Unit
Representatives/Warden's Forum''.

# e o

w

Any future references to this grievance should utilize this identifier:

JCF / 2018/ 07/ 1604 / 27B

”!

- 5= L
Respondent | (% ,Date Reviewer Date

G("evéthc:e #Z_BZ i




Grievant!

G. Robert Cotton Correctional Facility

Step II Grievance Response

Northington # 193035

Grievance #: JCF-2018-07-1604-27B

I have reyiewed the Step I grievance, Step I response along with the associated Step

II reason

for appeal. The Step I grievance was rejected for the complaint being filed on

a non-grievable issue. At Step II you dispute the rejection.

Grievance Rejected
PD 03.02.130 “Prisoner/Parolee Grievances” defines what is grievable and non-grievable.
The Step [ grievance was Per PD 03.02.130. A grievant may not grieve the content of

policy or

The step 1
03.02.130
II

irocedure except as it was specifically applied to grievant.

rejection has been reviewed by the Warden’s office in accordance with P.D.

“Prisoner/Parolee Grievances” and the REJECTION IS UPHELD AT STEP

K. Lindsg,&, Warden / /\Q/‘——/ Y/ ? d/ { §

Responde

nt’s Name/Position Respondent’s Signature Date



r %, o

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 4835-4248 5/09
PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM CB)-eap

Date Received by Grievance Coordinator Grievance Idgntifier: I_JICIFI '[8 |0|-7| | , |6|OH | '|2|7] a

at Step II:

INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY TO BE USED TO APPEAL A STEP I GRIEVANCE.
The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Form CSJ-247A (or the goldenrod copy if you have not been provided

with a Step I response in a timely manner) MUST be attached to the white copy of this form if you appeal it at both Step
IT and Step III.

If you should decide to appeal the Step I grievance response to Step II, your appeal should be directed to:
by ] E . If it is not submitted by this date, it will be considered terminated.

If you should decide to appeal the response you receive at Step II, you 'should send your Step III Appeal to the Director’s
Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michigan, 48909.

STEP 2 APPEAL mgiled on a]g’L-Fo rm recejved : Timely, PP 0 3.02.130,64
Name (Print first, last) Number Institution Lock Nfimber E)aét’e:orf&(‘:i_dent ’T%JaXsuDgf
. z 9 ~
Gary Nor‘l’hmj"oh 193035 |LcF F2-23 2018 2018

STEP II — R for Appeal STEP ) Response denied as false, James E. Lon
IsS'UNKNOWN STAFF" of STEP 1. He Told others To vielate Policy. BD°

O#.07.112,9W, says: " When a prisener TransTfers belTween insTituT-
ions (sic)y all 6T the prisoner’s personal property must be packed
Cand] carried sepa r‘qfely b *ranspor'faﬂom officers pursuant 1o

PD OH.0H.135."" “Any propert sTored for the prisoner shall also
transfer with the' prisoner.'' PD 0H.07 N2, FW. It is clear JCF

STAFF violaTed pal;cy and have no umgnun"c‘f'y. Your names, actions
and- personal dala are go aen To 25ﬂc"'f'405q groups; a lawful exercise,

Vv
Block v R,E_bﬁ"‘/ I56 F3d 3 bﬁB([%q)o Give me %1V, Proeeﬁr;l

STEP II — Response : Date Received by
Step II Respondent:

and on I8 SEP 2=18 when~ STEP 2 RQS‘POV\5< received,

£

Date Returned to
Grievant:

Respondent’s Name (Print) Respondent’s Signature Date

TEP 2 due date was 07 SEP 2618. No S1EP Z Response
:s:gilelilvzseagon fOOr‘/;pgeéP 2018, Grievance and Appeql i'hc.orEora'fed here?n.P;:hJ
hy said property, 18 SEP 2018 STEP 2 esPonse'unT{mefzf,
f\g sTafted in Grievance and Appeal, Respondents are grieved fo
Q_viola‘h'ng qu?cy as applied fo Plaintiff. STEP 2 ResSponse
Edem‘e& as false. Send my properly To LeF — ferthwith.
Mk ey <A LT

o0 N\ S (o }
S~ o (AT . '1«"

o7 SEP 20i8

3 &

o NOTE: Only a.g:dby of this appeal and the response will be returned to you.

';STEP III — Director’s Response is attached as a separate;hes}. Gr#zgz
o
® o

3
z

i
DISTRIBUTION: White - Process to Step III; Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step II; Goldenrod - Grievant

/



STATE OF MICHIGAN
RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS IDI E. WASHINGTON
DIRECTOR

GOVERNOR LANSING
D
3. O ;/lj \\
STEP III GRIEVANCE DECISION st7a
To Prisoner: Northington # 193035
Current Facility: LcF E2-28
Grievance ID #: "JcE-18-07-0 l6ol4-0278
Step III Received:

Your Step III appeal has been reviewed and consiaered by the Grievance Section of the Office of
Legal Affairs in accordance with PD 03.02.130, "Prisoner/Parolee Grievances". Upon
examination it has been determined that your issue was in fact considered, investigated, and a
proper decision was rendered.

THE STEP III APPEAL IS DENIED.

THIS DECISION CANNOT BE APPEALED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT.

Date Mailed:

Richard D. Russell, Manager Grievance
Section, Office of Legal Affairs

cc: Warden, Filing Facility: | CF

] GRANDVIEW PLAZA - P.O. BOX 30003 * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909




